## RESOLUTION NO. 12 -2016

A RESOLUTION TO CONTINUE THE MATTER OF PROGRESS AND REPAIRS OF THE STRUCTURE(S) SUBJECT TO THIS CONDEMNATON ACTION, AND FIXING A TIME AND PLACE FOR THE OWNERS, HIS OR HER AGENT, LIENHOLDERS OF RECORD, OCCUPANTS AND OTHER PARTIES IN INTEREST TO APPEAR BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, AND REPORT THE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE(S).

WHEREAS, the property owner, Mary Mae Sitton, appeared before the Board of County Commissioners on Monday, May 23, 2016. Ms. Sitton reported some progress and requested another continuance of the condemnation proceeding in order to proceed with her plan to make remedial repairs, remove debris, and make improvements to the structure(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

That a continuance is granted, and a follow-up hearing will be held on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016, before the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, at 10:00 o'clock a.m., at Cherokee County Courthouse, 1<sup>st</sup> floor Commission Room, 110 West Maple, Columbus, Kansas 66725, at which the owner, his or her agent, any lienholders of record, any occupant and any other parties in interest, as that term is defined by law, of the structure(s) located at:

8511 SE 71<sup>st</sup> STREET, BAXTER SPRINGS, CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, CONSISTING OF LOT 10, BLOCK 10 IN THE ORIGINAL PLAT OF LOWELL,

may appear and report progress of remedial repairs, removal of debris, and improvements to the structure(s).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk shall cause this resolution to be published and shall give notice of the aforesaid hearing in the manner provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016, by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas.

## APPROVED:

Robert E. Myers, Chair

**Cherokee County Commissioner** 

Charles Napier

**Cherokee County Commissioner** 

Patrick Collins

**Cherokee County Commissioner** 

ATTEST:

Rodney Edmondson

**Cherokee County Clerk**